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Page 1 of 1

Lindblom, Steven

From: Peter Keller [pswkeller@msn.com)]
Sent:  Friday, June 09, 2006 5:43 AM
To: Lindblom, Steven

Subject: Re: Onsite Inspection

Steven My attorney Joe King will be attending. When you come out Well 43-9 has a white fence
into it. This is on the south end of my farm, I will meet you there. Since we have not been
getting water this year we will be able to drive out to the site. PSK

----- Original Message -----

From: Lindblom, Steven

To: pswkeller@msn.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2006 9:42 AM
Subject: Onsite Inspection

Mr. Keller:

As we discussed on the phone today, | have scheduled the Onsite Inspection for the Keller 33-9 for Thursday
June 15" ant 10:00 a.m. Please provide a list of people you will have attend.

Thanks,
Steve

Steven R. Lindblom, P.G.

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Tel: (303) 894-2100 Ext. 114

Fax: (303) 894-2109

06/12/2006
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Mr. Barker

Peter and Sandra Keller have filed an Onsite Inspection request regarding the Keller 33-9 well

and have requested that the Weld County local government designee be invited to attend. The
well is located in the NWSE, Section 9, TIN R66W. The Inspection is scheduled for Thursday

June 15 at 10:00 a.m. The address is 4461 Weld County Road 31 in Ft. Lupton.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Steve Lindblom

Steven R. Lindblom, P.G.

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Tel: (303) 894-2100 Ext. 114

Fax: (303) 894-2109
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) 1 JAMES M. MES|
GLENDONL, LAIRD WHITE aND STEELE JENNIFER L. DISNER
JOHN LEBSACK . EICI-IAF-'.Q W. LESLIE
e PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION . ek
DAVID J. NOWAK LANCE E. SHURTLEFF
JOHN M. PALMER) 218T FLOOR MERRILY S. ARCHER
FRELERICK W. KLANN LENAK MOELLER
THOMAS B QUINN 950 SEVENTEENTH STREET LUGAS LORENZ
e e
TEDA KRUMREICH DENVER, COLORADO 80202-2804 KIMBEFLY P WEL
T e TELEPHONE (303) 208-2828 OF BaTNSEL
Py TELECOPIER (303) 206-3131 e fene
Fl K D. SLEDGE g ENR. 3
KFE!AWP:i R, auvgg/f Wesgiye: wstoole.com DLE:AHE':‘ERw‘? o
KURT A. MORTON JENNIFER C. FORSYTH
"I‘VADLE:S‘QI VF\;OE%SSBORG Wm*ﬁ OFFICE
BRETT N. HUFF Febrary 2, 2006 2120 CAREY AVENUE
FRANZHARQY CHEYEIINE, WY 820m
{307} 7740180
RETIREO
WALTER A. STEELE
LOWELL WHITE
{1867 - 1083)
TELECOPIER COVER MEMO
TO: Attention: Permit Supervisor
Colorado 01l and Gas Conservation Commission
BUSINESS:
FAX; 303-894-2109
TELEPHONE:
FROM: Joseph R. King, Esq.
SUBJECT: Peter and Sandra Kelle—Keller 33-9 Well
CLIENT/MATTER. 13538-70783
TOTAL NUMRBER OF PAGES (including cover page): 5

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS WILL:

O Follow by Regular Mail
O Follow by Federal Express
X Not be Sent

MESSAGE: Please see the attached letter of same date.

This message is Intended only for the use of the Individual ar entlly to which it is addressed and may contain Infarmaton that is
privileged, eonfldential and exampt from disclasure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient,
or ihe employee or agent responsible for dellvering the message solaly to the intended reclplent, you are hereby notifled that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prahiblted. If you have racelved this communication In error,
please nolify us Immediately by talephone and return the orlginal message to us at the above address via the U.S. Poslal Service.
Thank you.
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Colorado Oil and Gas Conservaton Commission (COGCC)
Onsite Inspection Request Form
(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, l/we are requesting that the COGCC
r e ORGHCLER-O NS IteInSpection. | Ave-did-not-eXecute-a-lsase-nordidlAva-execyte-asurface-use-orothafm——u.r=
" relevant agreement for the proposed well. liwe understand that good faith consultation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection reguiest must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface Owngr Confact Information: ,

Name: %ﬁ A vgf‘//é 2.
Address; P e - g ar
Telephone No.__ .02~ 5 7 —2R.2 £,

CellPhaneNo._ .30 2 &) SR/ — SV’

Well O serator and Location Informat fon:
Operator: , L Vel Syades £¥Q/Qgg‘z, Ant T~

Well Name: it 325

Location: Nk, S -2 b
Quartor/Quarter smjlﬁ Townshlp Range

County: /24

First date Rule 308. consultation occurred: oy, - 200 &

Dato

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the
request)

19 date_ Tl /D st Teh 1S

| would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Government (COGCC Local
Governmental Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? yes _Zmo

Briefly describe the unresolved {ssues related to the prop'osed well {The onsite Inspection shall not
address matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the
property or any private party coptractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)

€e_ 4 1t A _atvached ‘

Signamre(s%f% ate /7S DE _

Please fax or first class mail this request for an onsite inspection to:

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn:  Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

FAX (303) 894-2109
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MIGHALL W ANDERSON ROHINL BOWERS
IAMES M OIETERIEH JAMES M MESECK
G‘l\.ENEgNTLAIRD WH |TE AND STEE LE JENNIFER L. DISNER
JOrIN LEBSACK RIEHARI W, LESLIE
STEPHENG SPARR SLZANNA B. WASITO
JOrIN . CRAVER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION D. CLAY THORNTON
DAVID J NOWAK LANCE (. SHURTLEFF
JOHN M PALMERI 218T FLOOR MERRILY 5, ARCHER
FREDERICK W. KLANN LENA K MOCLLER
THOMAS B QUINN 950 SEVENTEENTH STREET LUCAS 1.ORENZ
JOnN T OSGO0OD

MICHAEL J. DAUGHERTY
TED A KRUMREICH
ROBERT R CARLION

DENVER, COLORADO 80202-2604

KIMBERLY F. WELLS
BRETT 14 WENDT

ROBERT H. CQATE
R e TT TELEPHONE (303) 298-2628 QrCOUNSEL

2 1)) - , \C PETE| N
KEVIN \'Allpﬁé::NfT TELECOPIER (303) 256:3131 STEPHENK. GERDES

FRANK D. SLEDGE
KE(TH R QLIVERA

WERSITE: wslaale com

STEPHUN R, HIGGINS
MANAL TERRY
JENWIFIER €. FORSYTH

IKURT A FIORTON

MATTHEW W. TILLS —_—
WILLIAM K RO#NSBORG !vgr?gl;xg OFFICE
BRETT N. HUF| B 2 3 1]
. 2120 CARLY AVENUE
FRANZ MARDY l ebruar y 2 2006 CHEYEMNE., WY 82001
{307) 770-4180
RETIKED
WALTEF. A STEELE
LOWELI, WHITE
(1807 - 1883)

Vig Facsimile: 303-894-2109

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Auention: Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Peter/Sandra Keller--Kelter 33-9 Well
Our File Number: 13538-70783

RE:

Dear Sir or Madam:

This firm represents Peter and Sandra Keller. The Kellers request for an onsite

inspection is artached to this correspondence.

Mr. Keller met with a represcntative of United States Exploration, Inc., Mark Wilson, on
January 18, 2006. Mr. Wilson responded on January 235, 2006, indicating that Umted States
Exploration was nof intending to move forward with any drilling on Mr. Keller's property
associated with Keller 33-9 Well. Based on that representation, Mr. Keller did not send in the
attached request for inspection form.

By correspondence dated January 31, 2006, received by this office on February [, 2006,
Mr. Wilson stated that the United States Bxploration was planning to move forward with the
drilling permit. Given this recent change in position, the Kellers submit the attached request for
onsite inspection, notwithstanding the ten day time Wmilation. Given the change in position
recently communicated by the United States Exploration, this request for an extension ol time to
file the request for an onsire inspection is made for good causc.
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Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
February 2, 2006
Page 2

Please contact me if the Oil and Gas Conservation Commissiorn has a problem moving
forward with scheduling this onsite inspection.
Sincerely,
J OSCP\I R. King

JRK/jrd
cc: Peter Kcller
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EXHIBIT "A"

The operator, United States Exploration; has not considered the Landowner's concerns
regarding unreasonable crop loss or land damage.
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FAX NO. : 3B3-857-6164 dec. 13 2085 12:85PM P2

ler

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservaton Commission (COGCC[
Onsite Inspection Request Form

(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, Jwe are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. Iiwe did not execute a lease nor did ifwe execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. liwe understand that good faith consuitation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request fo the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface r Contact Information: /

Name: % P ATy 4 A% [l

Address:; S ) LT =] Z2t2Y A i Fons  Co
TelephoneNo.__ 2o - TS 2 - v

Cell Phone No. BOR- Lof - B2 )/

Well O tor and L ocation Information:

Operator: Loy r T P Sﬁ/g é'g/ LR Tossw ¢

Well Name: A el _51/

Location:  7IAT XL g ) & gy Z/ S& ¥/
QuarterfQuarter  Soch, Township Range

County: (b2 /o
First date Rule 306. consultation accurred: /7= — F- Roas” }/ FHons

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the

est _ _
;iqgﬂte)pﬂr = 222 2™ date Z&'J’ HOE - S Yo _coucerdeh . 974

| would prefer to have 3 representative of the appropriate Local Go emment (COGCC Local
Govemmental Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? ___no

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed welt (The onsitg inspection shall not
address matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the
praperty or any private party contractual issues between the aperator and the surface owner.)

{1 RER Soprm 7. Crof@ anil Zand o o e

L4

Lok gzv‘“;/””‘%a( Wz -
Signature(s\~2> W Date 7, i'?/ /3/05 "

Please fax or first class mail this request for an onsite inspection to:

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn:  Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

FAX (303) 894-2109

Lot HQ,O\DO"{} 4
Lo ~loU, MNsTEY

Oper ¥ AUITS
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December 13, 2005

To COGCC

[ have a concern about the future oil well Keller 33-9. | have talked with UXP, they have
suggested that I fill out the COGCC form and contact you.

Our concern is that this NW1/4SE1/4 is in the middle of my alfalfa field with a pivot.

T would like the Well put in the SW or NW corner to avoid unreasonable crop and land
damage,

I can meet any time except December 26 thry January 4. T can also meet January 5 thru
24th 2006.

Thank you for this opportimity to meet with the commission to see if we can solve this
problem.

ly,

Peter S Keller

Phone 303 857 2236
Cell 303 601 9211 best*++




FAX NO. : 383-857-6164 Dec. 13 20885 12:86PM P3

FROM : eller

United States Exploration, Inc.
1500 Poly Drive, Suite 100
Billings, MT 59102
406-294-5990

December 5, 2005

Peter S. and Sandra W. Keller
4461 WCR 31
Ft. Lupton, CO 80621

Re:  Survey Staking of the KELLER 33-9 (il and Gas Well
T1N-R66W-Section 9: NWV4SEY,
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Peter and Sandra,

United States Exploration, Inc., (UXP) plans to drill the KELLER 33-9 well on the
above referenced legal description. As part of the Initial process, a surveyor will place a
wooden stake in T1N-R66W-Section 9: NWV4SEY,,

UXP is willing to meet the surface owner or their representative anytime to
discuss damages, access roads and where to place the production equipment, etc.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission’s OIL AND GAS WELL  NOTIFICATION, CONSULTATION AND
RECLAIMATION RULES brochure with Onsite Inspection Request form.

Please call me at 720-320-4906 to schedule a meeting.

Sincerely,

T oy
Peter 1. Wychgram
Agent for

United States Exploration, Inc.



RECEIVED
DEC 1L ¢
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December 13, 2005

To COGCC

I have a concern about the future oil well Keller 33-9. T have talked with UXP, they have
suggested that I fill out the COGCC form and contact you.

Our concern is that this NW1/4SE1/4 is in the middle of my alfalfa field with a pivot.

I would like the Well put in the SW or NW corner to avoid unreasonable crop and land
damage.

I can meet any time except December 26 thru January 4. I can also meet January § thru
24th 2006.

Thank you for this opportunity to meet with the commission to see if we can solve this
problem.

ly,
P
=

Peter S Keller

Phone 303 857 2236
Cell 303 601 9211 besp***

Alcey’ /1, 0O

KW%Z%M%;VGX—DQC—lg—



Colorado Oil and Gas Conservaton Commission (COGCC)
Onsite Inspection R est Form

(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, I/we are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. liwe did not execute 3 lease nor did l/we execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. l/we understand that good faith consuitation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consuitation.

tact Information:
G-y D
=3

Surface rC Y

Name: /7 oo lomaton, /.

Address: /s Lt =2/ LY A bpros  Co
Telephone No._ 2o 3 Fs 7 - R 2L

Cell Phone No. ZO2- o/ - F2 4/

32—

Location; [ LN-Kie )~ & & 7 T s< W/
Quarten/Guarter soy Tovpahip L =%e

County: Ll /o
First date Rule 306. consultation occurred: /7=, — Z- Roos™ &y S Ao

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the

request) ‘ .
date [y - 2/-22  yge Ty depg - S —execy. 374

| would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Go ermment (COGCC Local
Govemmental Designes) invited to attend the onsite inspection? eS__ no

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not

address matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the
praperty or any private party contractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)

Ut kidonmble Crop am.z Laad Lo &5 <

A’&‘ b pt BT Gt - o
Signature(sw%/% Date 7 ’;‘/ /3/05

Please fax or first class mail this request for an onsite inspection to:

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Aftn:  Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoln Street Suits 801

Denver, CO 80203

FAX (303) 894-2108



United States Exploration, Inc.
1500 Poly Drive, Suite 100
Billings, MT 59102
406-294-5990

December 5, 2005

Peter S. and Sandra W. Keller
4461 WCR 31
Ft. Lupton, CO 80621

Re:  Survey Staking of the KELLER 33-9 Qil and Gas Well
T1N-R66W-Section 9;: NWY4SEVs
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Peter and Sandra,

United States Exploration, Inc., (UXP) plans to drill the KELLER 33-9 well on the
above referenced legal description. As part of the initial process, a surveyor will place a
wooden stake in T1N-R66W-Section 9: NWV4SEY,.

UXP is willing to meet the surface owner or their representative anytime to
discuss damages, access roads and where to place the production equipment, etc.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission's OIL AND GAS WELL NOTIFICATION, CONSULTATION AND
RECLAIMATION RULES brochure with Onsite Inspection Request form.

Please call me at 720-320-4906 to schedule a meeting.

Sincerelyl‘/

, % / W
Peter J. Wychgram
Agent for-

United States Exploration, Ing.
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Tel: 303.389.3600
Fax: 303.389.3880 noble energy production, inc.
www.nobleenergyinc.com a subsidiary ol noble enesgy, inc.

Operations Department

June 22, 2006

Mr. Steven Lindblom

Colorado Qil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Re:

Keller 33-9 Drilling Location
NWSE Section 9-1N-66W
Surface Owner Location Concerns

Dear Mr. Lindblom:

In response to your memorandum dated June 16, 2006 regarding the subject Drilling Location, Noble's
engineering and geologic staff has reviewed the ramifications of drilling wells at and from the location
preferred by the Surface Owner, Mr. Pete Keller.

Our engineering analysis and evaluation indicates that the surface owner’s preferred location at
approximately the center of the S/2 of section 9-1N-66W is not feasible from both a technical and
economic standpoint. It is the conclusion of the Technical staff that:

1.

Directional drilling is uneconomic in this area. Economics for a vertical well are marginal at
best. Directional drilling from the Mr. Keller’s proposed surface location to the NWSE of section
9 will require an additional cost of approximately $100,000 making the project economically
unacceptable.

A vertical well drilled at the Mr. Keller’s preferred location has an increased risk of drainage
and hydraulic fracture communication with an offsetting producer. A location at the SW
corner of Mr. Keller’s property would put a vertical well approximately 1000’ due east of the west
offsetting Avey Leonard #1. Experience has shown that hydraulic fractures in the Jsand and
Codell tend toward an east-west direction in this area of the Field and have actually communicated
with other east or west offset producers. This typically results in greatly diminished production
capabilities in both wells. '

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact me at (303) 228-4102.

Asset Manager
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Memorandum

To: Keller 33-9 File
From: Steven Lindblom — Onsite Inspection Specialist

CccC: Pete Keller
Mark Wilson - Noble Energy
David Dillon - COGCC

Date: June 16, 2006
Re: Keller Noble Onsite Inspection Keller 33-9

This Memorandum summarizes discussions and developments regarding Noble Energy well Keller 33-
9 that occurred during the Keller Onsite Inspection in Section 9, Township 1N, Range 66W in Weld
County between approximately 10:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. on June 15, 2006. Attendees included staff
of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC), Noble Energy (Noble), and the
surface owner and his legal representative. A complete list of attendees and contact information is
included with this Memorandum as Attachment 1.

After a brief overview of the onsite inspection policy, discussions focused on the proposed location of
the Keller 33-9 well, concerns regarding the proposed location, and related issues.

PROPOSED WELL LOCATION

Using an aerial photograph, Peter Wychgram and Mark Wilson with Noble described the proposed well
location relative to the approved drilling window. The surveyed location of the well would place it in the
southwest corner of the 400 foot by 400 foot drilling window in the northwest 4 of the southeast %
(NWSE) of Section 9. A flow line would extend from the well to a tank battery located on the adjacent
property to the south (SWSE Section 9). The access road to the well would follow the property line
east to west from Weld County Road 31 and would, after drilling, be reclaimed to a simple two track
road where it crossed Mr. Keller's alfalfa field.

Regarding drilling and production operations, Noble noted that they had agreed that driling activities
would be timed to accommodate crop issues. COGCC noted that after completion of drilling, Noble
would be required to empty the pits and that the pits would be reclaimed with the native soils that had
been segregated and stockpiled during preparation of the well site.

CONCERNS

Mr. Keller expressed concern that drilling within the established window would interfere with his ability
to irrigate and harvest hay and alfalfa, particularly if access to the well was necessary during the
irrigation season. In addition, Mr. Keller stated that one of his goals was to maintain the integrity of the
property over the long term such that placement of oil and gas facilities would not interfere with his
ability to develop the property at some time in the future.
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Mr. Keller stated that placement of the well at any location within the drilling window would negatively
affect his ability to perform agricultural activities and conduct future residential development. COGCC
staff noted that the Commission was not authorized to require an operator to directionally drill or to
utilize an exception location (i.e., drill outside the driling window). COGCC staff explained that the
drilling windows were set up in order to extract the mineral resource in as efficient manner as possible
and that drilling outside the window, while in some cases preferable to the surface owner, could cause
material injury to the owner of the subsurface minerals.

Mr. Keller proposed that a location outside the drilling window and outside his crop circle in the
southwest corner of his property would have several advantages: it would allow placement of a tank
battery adjacent to the well; would allow year-round access to the well, regardless of crop and irrigation
conditions; and would enable placement of multiple wells from the same drilling pad, as provided for in
the recent amendments to Rule 318.A Greater Wattenberg Area, without additional disruption to the
surface owner. Noble noted that a location outside the drilling window and within 150 feet of the
property line would require waivers from both adjacent mineral and property owners. Mr. Keller stated
that he was confident he could find a location outside the crop circle that would be greater than 150 feet
from any property line, thus eliminating the need to obtain waivers from adjacent property owners,
although mineral interest waivers would still be required.

Mr. King noted that he had submitted a proposal for a surface use agreement to Noble that provided for
well placement in the southwest corner of the Keller property. Discussions at this time also included
the potential for a long-term surface use agreement that would allow placement of multiple wells in the
same location through execution of a single agreement.

CONCLUSION

Mr. Wilson agreed to transmit Mr. Keller's offer regarding utilization of the southwest corner of the Keller
property to Noble management. In addition, Mr. Wilson would consult with Noble geologists and
engineers regarding the feasibility of drilling a vertical well in the property’s southwest corner and,
potentially, a directional well from the same location. Mr. Wilson agreed to transmit the geologic and
engineering assessment to COGCC in advance of APD approval.
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Attendees and Contact Information
Name Representing Telephone Number
Steven Lindblom COGCC (303) 894-2100 x 114
Pete Keller Landowner (303) 601-9211
Joe King Landowner (303) 296-2828
Mark Wilson Noble (970) 397-4870
Pete Wychgram Noble (720) 320-4906
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KELLER - NOBLE ONSITE INSPECTION
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KELLER 33-9
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ON - SITE INSFPECS 2

FORM State of Colorado

2 AEice 5 -
Rov 12105 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission e L
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:| “ll‘l““l “ ‘
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: 01527090 P 05
i [Z]om [ ]oeesen, [ JReentsr, [ Recompietoandtyurmn ‘ 0533'
2. TYPE OF WELL Refilihg Plugging Bond S
on[] GASE coaBeD[ |  OTHER: Sidetrack l 808CC
SINGLE ZONE[__| MULTIPLE ZONES[ W/ | COMMINGLE ZONES Completo the
3. Name of Operator: United States Exploration, Inc. 4. COGCC Operator Number: 91755 fusenment Checklst 0P fcoaee
5. Address: 1500 Poly Drive, Suite 100 APD Orig & 1 Copy v
City: Billings State: MT Zip: 59102 Form 2A v
5. Contact Name: Jan Harmon, Phone: (406) 294-5990 Fax: (406) 204-5992 |well location plat v
7. WelName: KELLER 7 Well Number: 33-9 Topo map v
8.  Unit Name (if appl): Unit Number: Mineral lease map
9. Proposed Total Measured Depth: 8125' Surface agrmb/Surety
V4 /  WELL L(?ﬁATION INFORMATIQ)I 30 Day notice letter v
10. awar: NWSE Sec: Twp: AN Rng: 66W Meridian: 6 Deviated Driing Plan
Laitude:  40.06350N , Longitude: _104.78044W Exception Location
7 iV — Request
Footage At Sudface: | 1817’ (2147’ R Exception Loc Waivers
1. FieldName: WATTENBERG Field Number. 90750 H2S Contingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 5033' ¢ 13. County;. WELD Federal Drilling Permit
14. GPS Data:
Date of Measurement. 12-30-06 PDOP Reading: 1.7 Instrument Operator's Name: Brad Steil
15. Wwelis: [ JDirectionai || Horizontal (ighly deviated),  submit deviated drilling plan.  Bottomhole Sec Twp Rng:
FNUFSL FELIFWL FNUFSL FELFWL |
FootageAtTopofProdzone: [ | [ ] [ ] []aBotomnoe [ ] [ [ |
16.  Is location in a high density area (Rule 603b)?  [__] Yes No
17. Distance to the nearest buikding, public road, above ground utifity or railroad: 200+

18. Distance to Nearest Property Line: 497" 19. Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formation: 1186
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Order Number (s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Unit Configuration (N/2, SE/4, efc.)
SUSSEX SUSX
Niobrara/Codell NB-CD 407 80 W2SE
J Sand JSND 232 320 E2
21. Mineral Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian Lease #
22. Surface Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian
23. Is the Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? Yes No Surface Surety ID# 19980036

23a. If 23 is Yes: Is the Surface Ownei(s) signature on the lease? Yes No s
23.123isNo:  [__JSurface Owners Agreement Atiached or  [__|$25,000 Blanket Surface Bond [ ]$2,000 Surtace Bond [___]$5,000 Surface Bond
24. Using standard QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease description upon which this proposed wellsite is located (attach separate sheet/map if you prefer):
E2, SEC. 9, TIN, R66W

25. Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line:

26. TotalAcresinlease: 320
DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES

497"

27. isH2Santicpated? [ Yes [[/]No IfYes, attach coningency plan.
28. Wil salt sections be encountered duing drilling? Yes No
29. Will salt (>15,000 ppm TDS C) or oil based muds be used during drilling? Yes | No .
30. If questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location in a sensitive area (Rule 303)? Yes No 1f 28, 29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required.
31. Mud disposal: oste [_] onsite
Method: LandFaming [/ JLandSpreading [ ] DisposalFaciity ~ [__] Other
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fluids requires a pit permit (Rule 905b.) If air/gas drilling, notify local fire officials.

String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surface 12-1/4" 8-5/8" 243 4856 (o070 | 250+ 4089° io70' Surface
Production | 7-7/8" 4-1/2" 11.6# 8125' _—,| 250+ 8125 _ . | 7000

L J/f /yf\
= e [ T |Sage Tod £ CEMEnNT 3ussex
32. BOPEquipmentType: [/ ] Annuler Preventor [/] DoubleRam [/ ] Rotating Head [ None

33. Comments Notification of On Site Inspection policy has been qiven to Surface Owner.

34. Initial Rule 308 Consultation took place on (date) |£-9-Ub

has been waived or if good faith effort did not result in consultation.
IOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.

it package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and all statements made in this form are,
and complete.

,was waived, or is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation

Print Name: :Jan Harmon
S

Date: / - OJI lo-O¢  Emai: jharmon@usexpl.com
Based on the iﬂaﬁm provided herein, this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is hereby approved.
COGCC Approved: Director of COGCC Date:

Permit Number: 2 O O 6 0 3 g 8 Expiration Date:
API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

05-

1) Note surface casing setting depth change from 1050 to 1070". Increase cement coverage accordingly and cement to
surface. 2) Provide 24 hour notice of MIRU to Jim Precup at 303-469-1902 or e-mail at james.precup@state.co.us 3) Comply
with Rule 317.i and provide cement coverage from TD to a minimum of 200" above Niobrara and from 200" below Sussex to

200" above Sussex. Verify coverage with cement bond log.
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To: Jan Harmon From: Steve Lindblom

Fax:  406-294-5992 Pages: 3

Phone: 406-294-5990 Date: 12/15/2005

Re: Inspection Request CC: [Click here and type name]

[ Urgent 0O For Review [ Please Comment [Please Reply [ Please Recycle

Attached is a copy of the inspection request and enclosed letter.




